

9TH Circuit Docket No. 12-16881, 12-16882
USDC Case No. 3:12-cv-00310-RCJ-WGC
Nevada (Reno)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WENDY TOWNLEY, et al.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.
ROSS MILLER, Secretary of State of Nevada,
Defendant-Appellant,
and
KINGSLEY EDWARDS,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the District of Nevada

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO
Attorney General
KEVIN BENSON
Senior Deputy Attorney General
Nevada State Bar No. 9970
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1114
kbenson@ag.nv.gov

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR APPEAL 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

VI. ARGUMENT 7

I. Standard of Review for Preliminary Injunctions 7

II. Background on Nevada’s “None of these candidates” option 8

III. The Secretary of State has a strong chance of success on the merits of all of Plaintiffs’ claims 10

A. The district court abused its discretion in finding that choosing “None of these candidates” implicates any federal right to vote 10

B. Substantive Due Process does not require that “None of these candidates” be counted as a vote 15

C. Equal Protection is not implicated because voters who choose “None of these candidates” are not similarly situated to those who vote for a named candidate 18

D. The “None of these candidates” option is within the State’s broad powers under the Elections Clause 20

E. The Voting Rights Act provides no cause of action because NRS 293.269 is not racially discriminatory 23

F. There is no private action under § 15481 of the Help America Vote Act 24

IV. Plaintiffs failed to show irreparable harm 27

V. The balance of the hardships tips against Plaintiffs 29

VI. The injunction is against the public interest 31

VII. Even if NOTC implicates federal voting rights, the State is justified in both not counting it in determining who wins an election and in placing it on the ballot 32

VIII. The preliminary injunction is overbroad and therefore an abuse of discretion 38

VII. CONCLUSION.....42
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780, 788 (1983).....32

Anderson v. Mills,
664 F.2d 600, 607 (6th Cir. 1981)19

Angle v. Miller,
673 F.3d 1122, 1132 (9th Cir. 2012)33

Associated Press v. Otter,
682 F.3d 821, 824 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 7, 8, 10

Bennett v. Yoshina,
140 F.3d 1218, 1226-27 (9th Cir. 1998).....16

Binegar v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court In and For County of Clark,
112 Nev. 544, 551, 915 P.2d 889, 894 (1996).....39

Blessing v. Freestone25

Brewery Arts Center v. State Bd. of Examiners,
108 Nev. 1050, 1056, 843 P.2d 369, 373 (1992).....40

Brunner v. Ohio Republican Party,
555 U.S. 5, 6 (2008)..... 26, 27

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428, 434 (1992).....32

Caribbean Marine Services Co., Inc. v. Baldrige,
844 F.2d 668, 677 (9th Cir. 1988).....8

Cecelia Packing Corp. v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture,
10 F.3d 616, 623 (9th Cir. 1993).....29

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.,
473 U.S. 432, 439-42 (1985)18

Clements v. Fashing,
457 U.S. 957, 965 (1982).....35

Cook v. Gralike,
531 U.S. 510, 523-24 (2001) 20, 21, 22

Dudum v. Arntz,
640 F.3d 1098, 1106 (9th Cir. 2011) 32, 33

Farris v. Seabrook,
677 F.3d 858, 868 (9th Cir. 2012).....29

Geary v. Renne,
880 F.2d 1062, 1071 (9th Cir. 1989)36

Gonzaga v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273, 283 (2002) 26, 27

Green v. City of Tucson,
340 F.3d 891, 897-98 (9th Cir. 2003) 10, 11, 13, 14

Griffin v. Burns,
570 F.2d 1065, 1078 (1st Cir. 1978).....17

Hoblock v. Albany Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
422 F.3d 77, 98 (2d Cir. 2005).....17

Hussey v. City of Portland,
64 F.3d 1260, 1264-65 (9th Cir. 1995) 10, 11, 13, 14

Idaho Coal. United for Bears v. Cenarrusa,
342 F.3d 1073, 1076 (9th Cir.2003)18

Lamb–Weston, Inc. v. McCain Foods, Ltd.,
941 F.2d 970, 974 (9th Cir. 1991)8

LaRouche v. Fowler,
152 F.3d 974, 987–88 (D.C.Cir.1998)32

Lemons v. Bradbury,
538 F.3d 1098, 1104 (9th Cir.2008)32

Libertarian Party of North Dakota v. Jaeger,
659 F.3d 687, 697 (8th Cir. 2011)36

Libertarian Party of Washington v. Munro,
31 F.3d 759, 761 (9th Cir. 1994) 33, 34

Lueck v. Teuton,
125 Nev. 674, 684; 685, 219 P.3d 895, 902; 902, n. 2 (2009)41

Moore v. Ogilvie,
394 U.S. 814, 818 (1969).....18

Owen v. Mulligan,
640 F.2d 1130 (9th Cir. 1981).....28

Palko v. Connecticut,
302 U.S. 319, 325 (1937).....15

Pimentel v. Dreyfus,
670 F.3d 1096, 1105 (9th Cir. 2012)8

Powell v. Power,
436 F.2d 84, 87 (2nd Cir. 1970).....23

Regan v. Time, Inc.,
468 U.S. 641, 652 (1984).....39

Schulz v. Williams,
44 F.3d 48, 53 (2nd Cir. 1994).....28

Smiley v. Holm,
285 U.S. 355, 366 (1932).....20

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109, 1119 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 7, 8, 38

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.,
479 U.S. 208, 217 (1986)..... 20, 22

Taylor v. Onorato,
428 F.Supp.2d 384, 386-87 (W.D.Pa. 2006)25

Thornton v. City of St. Helens,
425 F.3d 1158, 1168 (9th Cir. 2005)18

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,
514 U.S. 779, 833-34 (1995)20

U.S. v. Classic,
313 U.S. 299, 307 (1941)..... 11, 14, 16

Van Susteren v. Jones,
331 F.3d 1024, 1027 (9th Cir. 2003)19

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702, 719-20 (1997) 15, 16

Weber v. Shelley,
347 F.3d 1101, 1105 (9th Cir. 2003)15

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7, 20 (2008).....7

Wright v. Incline Village General Improvement Dist.,
665 F.3d 1128, 1140 (9th Cir. 2011)18

Zepeda v. U.S. I.N.S.,
753 F.2d 719, 728, n.1 (9th Cir. 1984)38

STATUTES

NRS 0.02039

NRS 293.1715(2)(a).....36

NRS 293.269(1)8

NRS 296.26940

NRS 296.269(1)40

NRS 296.269(3)40

NRS 298.04041

NRS 304.03041

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONST., ART.I, S. 4, CL. 1; ART. II, S. 1, CL.2.....3
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....1
28 U.S.C. § 13311
42 U.S.C. § 15481(a)(1).....27
42 U.S.C. § 15481(a)(6)..... 24, 26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1551125
42 U.S.C. § 15512.....25
42 U.S.C. § 1973i; and, (5)3
42 U.S.C. § 1983 3, 7, 25, 26
42 U.S.C. S 15481.....3
AB 33636

OTHER

Minutes of the Assembly Committee on Election, p. 2 (March 18, 1975).....36
Pub. L. 107-252 § 301(a)(6)24
U.S. Constitution, Art. 1, § 4, cl. 120
